

12-4689-cv

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DRUG MART PHARMACY CORP., et al. v. AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS
CORP, et al.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ORGANIZATION FOR COMPETITIVE
MARKETS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

David A. Balto
Law Offices of David A. Balto
1325 G Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-5424

Attorney writing on behalf of the Organization for Competitive Market

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
I. The purpose of the Robinson-Patman Act is to prevent unfairness between competitive buyers in a given marketplace.....	3
II. The District Court Erred by Failing to Properly Apply the <i>Morton Salt</i> inference to this case.....	5
III. The District Court Misinterpreted <i>Volvo</i> ’s holding on competitive harm for secondary-line injury.	6
IV. Allowing drug manufacturers to discriminate against community pharmacies will not only harm competitors but will also harm vulnerable consumers.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209, 220 (1993).....7

Chroma Lightning v. GTE Prods. Corp., 111 F.3d 653, 655 (9th Cir. 1997).....4

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp., v. Am. Home Prods. Corp., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115882 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012).....5, 6, 7

Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc., 498 F.3d 206, 213 (3d. Cir. 2007).....9

F.T.C. v. Morton Salt Co., 334 U.S. 37, 46, 50-51 (1948).....3, 5

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421, 1446 n. 18 (9th Cir. 1995)...4

Volvo Truck North Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc., 546 U.S. 164, 177 (2006).....3, 6, 7, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 13(a)-(f) (1936).....2, 4

Other Authorities

AM. ANTITRUST INST., THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT SHOULD BE REFORMED, NOT REPEALED (2005), *available at* <http://www.antitrustinstitute.org/files/425.pdf>...11

Harvard Law Review Association, *Antitrust Law—Robinson Patman Act—Ninth Circuit Rules that Secondary-Line Price Discrimination Cannot be Rebutted by a Showing of no Anticompetitive Effect*, 111 HARV. L. REV. 615, 615 (1997).....3

DAVID M. KENNEDY, FREEDOM FROM FEAR: THE AMERICAN PEOPLE IN DEPRESSION AND WAR, 1929-1945, 372 (1999).....3

John B. Kirkwood, *The Robinson-Patman Act and Consumer Welfare: Has Volvo Reconciled Them?*, 30 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 349, 349 (2007).....4, 5, 6, 9

ANDREW D. RADFORD AND MICHELLE LAMPMAN, *A Profile of Sole Community Pharmacists: Their Role in Maintaining Access to Medications & Pharmacy*

<i>Services in Rural Communities</i> , MEDICATION USE IN RURAL AMERICA CONFERENCE (2009).....	12
Robert A. Skitol, <i>Two Years After Volvo v. Reeder: The Robinson-Patman Act Is Still with Us</i> , 22 ANTITRUST 78, 80 (2008).....	9
E. THOMAS SULLIVAN AND JEFFREY L. HARRISON, UNDERSTANDING ANTITRUST AND ITS ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS 30 (Lexis Nexis, 5th ed., 2008).....	5
KELLI TODD ET AL., RURAL PHARMACY CLOSURE: IMPLICATIONS FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES (2013), <i>available at</i> http://cph.uiowa.edu/rupri/publications/policybriefs/2013/Pharmacist%20Loss%20Brief%20022813.pdf	10, 12
Andrew P. Traynor et al., <i>The Main Street Pharmacy: Becoming an Endangered Species</i> , 2 RURAL MINN. J. 83, 90 (2007).....	10, 12
